811, 256 S.E.2d 383 (1979), where the text

of the credit read as follows:
We hereby establish our Irrevocable Letter of Credit in your favor for the account of

Woods Mill, Ltd., 2630 Equitable Building, Atlanta, Georgia, 30303, up to the aggregate
amount of US $342,848.00 (THREE HUNDRED FORTY TWO THOUSAND,
EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT U.S. DOLLARS ONLY), available by your
drafts drawn at sight on us marked Drawn Under The First National Bank of Atlanta
Credit No. S-3753, and accompanied by the Documents specified below:

1. Your signed statement that a default has occurred on note or security deed